

FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 2nd REGULAR MEETING OF THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF MABALACAT CITY COLLEGE HELD ON FEBRUARY 23, 2023 02:00 PM VIA MICROSOFT TEAMS (VIRTUAL)

	PRESENT:	
	<i>Chairperson -</i> Hon. Crisostomo C. Garbo	Mayor, Mabalacat City
	Vice Chairperson - Dr. Michelle Aguilar-	Ong College President
	Members –	
	Hon. Noelito B. Castro	Chairperson, Committee on Education, Sangguniang Panlungsod, Mabalacat City
	Ms. Rebecca Q. Lising	President, MCC Faculty Association
Ŷ	Mr. Niel P. Rigdao	President, MCC Alumni Association
A	Mr. Prince EJ N. Manalo	President, MCC Student Council
	Secretary of the Meeting -	
A	Mr. Llewellyn B. Manjares Jr.	
	ABSENT: Dr. Imelda DP. Soriano	(4) Store Barrison, Stallando Handl, and and de Stall Standard and Stall Standards and an or handle balance in Stall Structures (Stallandor) and Stallandor and Stallandor (Stallandor)
Ν	X	
AL		JTION NO. 05 $1:30$ PM
// *		es of 2023 2 9 NAY 2023 0 0 0 1 1 7
,	AMENDMENT OF BOARD RESOLUTION NO. 45 S. 2021 "APPROVAL OF THE NON-RESIDENT FEE FOR THE NON-MABALACAT RESIDENT STUDENTS"- TO	
N	ALLOW PAYMENT IN KIND	
IT	+	
\bigwedge	(unis chomothank	
	Andre 1	ANG COMMUNITY COLLEGE NATIN

info@mcc.edu.ph | MCC.edu.ph



MABALACAT CITY COLLEGE

WHEREAS, Article III Section 6 of the City Ordinance No. 60 s. 2016 otherwise known as The New Charter of Mabalacat City College, provides that the carrying out and performance of the general powers and functions of Mabalacat City College are vested exclusively [in] the Board of Trustees;

WHEREAS, Article II section 7 (l), of the City Ordinance No. 60 s. 2016 generally known as The New Charter of Mabalacat City College, the Sangguniang Panlungsod of Mabalacat City empowers the Board of Trustees to fix a reasonable amount of tuition and matriculation fees, graduation fees, miscellaneous fees, laboratory fees and all other special fees and charges;

WHEREAS, the Board on August 6, 2021, passed Board Resolution No. 45 S. 2021 approving the non-resident fee amounting to PhP6,500 for the non-Mabalacat resident students as the Board deemed it just and fair given that 60% of the budget of Mabalacat City College comes from the local government unit of Mabalacat;

WHEREAS, the Management of Mabalacat City College proposes that non-Mabalacat resident students be allowed to pay the Non-Resident fee in kind of equivalent amount;

WHEREAS, the purpose of adding another form of payment of the non-resident fee is to give students alternatives in complying with the payment of the said fee;

BE IT RESOLVED, That the Board of Trustees of Mabalacat City College approve the acceptance of non-cash payment of the non-resident fee by non-Mabalacat resident students;

RESOLVED FURHTER, That the Management Committee of Mabalacat City College be authorized to determine what non-cash equivalent will MCC accept in lieu of the cash payment of the non-resident fee;

RESOLVED FINALLY, that a copy of these resolutions be furnished to the offices concerned.

APPROVED this 23rd day of February 2023.

Approved by:

HON. CRISOSTOMO C. GARBO Chairperson, Mayor of the LGU of Mabalacat City

> DR. MICHELLE AGUILAR-ONG Vice Chairperson, College President

info@mcc.edu.ph | MCC.edu.ph

ANG COMMUNITY COLLEGE NATIN

MABALACAT CITY COLLEGE



HON. NOELITO B. CASTRO Member, Chairperson - Committee on Education Sangguniang Panlungsod of the LGU of Mabalacat City

> **DR. IMELDA DP. SORIANO** Representative, ALCU - National

MS. REBECCA Q.LISING Member, President - MCC Faculty Association

MR. NIEL P. RIGDAO Member, President - MCC Alumni Association

MR. PRINCE EJ N. MANALO Member, President - MCC Student Council

> RESOLUTION NO. 05 Series of 2023

AMENDMENT OF BOARD RESOLUTION NO. 45 S. 2021 "APPROVAL OF THE NON-RESIDENT FEE FOR THE NON-MABALACAT RESIDENT STUDENTS"- TO ALLOW PAYMENT IN KIND

